

# 20-339-cv(L)

20-304-cv (CON), 20-340-cv (CON), 20-341-cv (CON),  
20-342-cv (CON), 20-343-cv (CON), 20-344-cv (CON)

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

IN RE PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE FEE  
AND MERCHANT DISCOUNT ANTITRUST LITIGATION

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (CIV. NO. 05-1720)  
(THE HONORABLE MARGO K. BRODIE, J.)*

---

**FINAL FORM BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

GARY R. CARNEY  
ELYSSA E. ABUHOFF  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 373-3000*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
KENNETH A. GALLO  
JESSICA ANNE MORTON  
STACIE M. FAHSEL  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*2001 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 223-7300*

*(additional counsel on inside pages)*

---

---

DAVID SAPIR LESSER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
*7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8851*

ANDREW FRACKMAN  
ABBY RUDZIN  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
*Times Square Tower  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 326-2000*

ROBERT P. LOBUE  
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB  
& TYLER LLP  
*1133 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 336-2000*

RICHARD F. SCHWED  
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP  
*599 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 838-4000*

MICHELLE ANN MANTINE  
REED SMITH LLP  
*Reed Smith Centre  
225 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
(412) 288-4268*

BENJAMIN R. NAGIN  
EAMON PAUL JOYCE  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
*787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 839-5300*

BORIS BERSHTEYN  
KAMALI PETTIFORD WILLETT  
VINCENT CHIAPPINI  
MICHAEL MARY POWELL  
SKADDEN, ARPS,  
SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
*One Manhattan West  
New York, NY 10001  
(212) 735-3000*

DREW M. HICKS  
KEATING MUETHING & KLEKAMP PLL  
*1 East Fourth Street, Suite 1400  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
(513) 579-6565*

MICHAEL B. MILLER  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
*250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 468-8000*

ROBERT J. VIZAS  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*3 Embarcadero Center, 10th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 471-3100*

MATTHEW A. EISENSTEIN  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*601 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-6606*

ROBERT C. MASON  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 836-8077*

MICHAEL S. SHUSTER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the issues .....	1
Statement of the case .....	1
A. Factual background .....	2
B. Procedural history .....	5
1. The lawsuits and the initial settlement .....	5
2. The prior appeal.....	7
3. Settlement renegotiation .....	9
4. Preliminary approval.....	13
5. Final approval .....	17
Summary of argument .....	22
Standard of review.....	26
Argument.....	26
I. Class counsel adequately represented all of the members of the class .....	26
A. The adequacy-of-representation inquiry serves to uncover fundamental conflicts between class members.....	27
B. Under the class definition, only one entity per transaction is a class member .....	29
C. There is no intra-class conflict requiring subclasses or separate representation .....	35
II. The district court could properly refer disputes about claim ownership to a special master .....	42
III. The class definition is ascertainable.....	47
IV. The settlement’s release of future claims is appropriate .....	51
V. The supplemental notice to the dismissed plaintiffs was more than adequate.....	56
Conclusion.....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page
<i>Allapattah Services, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	44
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	27, 28, 36
<i>American Continental Corp./Lincoln Savings &amp; Loan Securities Litigation, In re</i> , 49 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	30
<i>American International Group, Inc., Securities Litigation, In re</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>Bank of America Corp. Securities, Derivative, &amp; Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA) Litigation, In re</i> , 772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>Brecher v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 806 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	50
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015).....	51
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989) .....	31
<i>Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litigation, In re</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 857 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	45
<i>Cendant Corp. Securities Litigation, In re</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	55
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	15
<i>Cordoza v. Pacific States Steel Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	47
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	32
<i>Educational Testing Services Praxis Principles of Learning &amp; Teaching: Grades 7-12 Litigation, In re</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 612 (E.D. La. 2006) .....	43

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>General American Life Insurance Co. Sales Practices Litigation, In re</i> , 357 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2004).....	52, 54, 55
<i>Holocaust Victim Assets Litigation, In re</i> , 424 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	44
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977) .....	15, 31
<i>International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace &amp; Agricultural Implement Workers of America v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007).....	55
<i>Katrina Canal Breaches Litigation, In re</i> , 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	46
<i>LIBOR-Based Financial Instruments Antitrust Litigation, In re</i> , 299 F. Supp. 3d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	49
<i>LIBOR-Based Financial Instruments Antitrust Litigation, In re</i> , 327 F.R.D. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	53
<i>Literary Works in Electronic Databases Copyright Litigation, In re</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	37, 38
<i>Macarz v. Transworld Systems, Inc.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 54 (D. Conn. 2001) .....	34
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	53
<i>Melito v. Experian Marketing Solutions, Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	52
<i>Motorola Securities Litigation, In re</i> , 644 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	30, 43
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015).....	51
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	28, 36
<i>Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation, In re</i> , 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 1374 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Petrobras Securities, In re</i> , 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017).....	48, 49, 50
<i>Phenylpropanolamine (PPA) Products Liability Litigation, In re</i> , 227 F.R.D. 553 (W.D. Wash. 2004).....	43
<i>Rothstein v. AIG</i> , 837 F.3d 195 (2016).....	30, 39, 41
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , Civ. No. 11-8331, 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) .....	53
<i>Stauble v. Warrob, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 690 (1st Cir. 1992).....	44
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	43
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>

### CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	7, 57, 58
Clayton Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. § 15 .....	10, 30
Sherman Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	5, 10, 30, 31
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072 .....	52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	42, 50, 52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) .....	7, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B) .....	46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B).....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	20, 57, 58

	Page
Rules—continued:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) .....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D) .....	53
Fed. R. Civ. P. 53 .....	47

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002) .....	29
William Rubenstein et al., <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2011) .....	34, 35, 41
